
Date of issue: 1st September, 2015

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 AT 6.30PM

VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 
SLOUGH, SL1 4UT

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

TERESA CLARK
01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Apologies for Absence

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

2.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

3.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note

1 - 2

4.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 
2015

3 - 6

5.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 7 - 8

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

6.  P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough 9 - 24 Upton

Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 

7.  P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 25 - 48 Central

Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager

8.  P/04915/012 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt 
Road, Slough, SL3 8BB

49 - 56 Foxborough

Officer Recommendation:  Approve

9.  P/05343/002 - 7 Quaves Road, Sl
[...]
 interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 30th July, 2015.
`

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bains, Davis, 
Plenty, Smith (arrived 6.55 pm) and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry

PART I

29. Apologies for Absence 

An apology was received from Councillor Chaudhry.

30. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ajaib declared an interest in respect of planning applications: 
P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, and P/06684/015 - Queensmere 
Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, in that both applications were 
situated within his Ward. He advised that he would approach both applications 
with an open mind and debate and vote on the items.

Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of planning application 
P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, in that the application was situated 0.5 
miles from his home. He advised that he would approach the application with 
an open mind and debate and vote on the item.

31. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

32. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 1st July, 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record.

33. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

34. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



Planning Committee - 30.07.15

Application- P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, 
Slough, an Objector, and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

35. P/04385/014 - Dawson House, Ladbrooke Road, Slough, SL1 2SR 

Decision
Change of use of first and second 
floors from B1 (a) office to C3 
residential as well as alterations and 
the construction of an additional floor 
of residential accommodation to 
provide 6no. studio, 21no. one 
bedroom units, 3no. two bedroom 
units, construction of bin and cycle 
stores and the construction of a dry 
escape ramp.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for formal determination following 
resolution of highway and transport 
matters, finalising of conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement.

(Councillor Smith did not take part in the debate or vote on the above item as 
he was not in attendance when the item was introduced by the Planning 
Officer).

36. P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 

Decision
Demolition of existing building and 
erection of five - storey office building 
(class B1a) with ancillary ground floor 
unit with flexible class A1 / A3 / A4 / 
D2 use; including 100 car parking 
spaces and associated servicing 
arrangements enhanced landscaping 
and associated public realm 
improvements and other associated 
works.

Deferred to a future Committee 
meeting to allow further discussion  
with the Applicant to achieve an 
improvement to the façade and 
character of the building. 

(The meeting adjourned at 7.25pm and reconvened at 7.35pm)

Page 4



Planning Committee - 30.07.15

37. P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, 
SL1 1LN 

Decision
Partial demolition and internal 
alterations/extensions to existing 
shopping centre as part of a part new 
build/part refurbished mixed used 
scheme for 11, 533 sq m of A1 retail, 
class A3 - A5 food and drink and 
class d2 assembly and leisure floor 
space and 675 residential units. the 
residential element comprising 346 
no. 1 bedroom and 329 no. 2 
bedroom being contained within 4 no. 
towers of between 15 and 23 storeys 
plus infilling development on top of 
the existing shopping centre and a 
stand alone tower of 15 storeys with a 
viewing galley on top.  
Reconfiguration of existing access 
and frontages onto Wellington Street 
and works including, alterations and 
improvements to the entrances to the 
shopping centre; provision of amenity 
space and landscaping; vehicle and 
cycle parking; refuse and recycling 
storage; provision of new and/or 
upgrading existing infrastructure; 
groundwork's and re-profiling of site 
levels; ancillary engineering and other 
operations and plant and machinery.

Deferred to a future Committee 
meeting to allow further discussion 
with the Applicant to achieve an 
improved view from the Mackenzie 
Square entrance through a reduction/ 
redistribution of tower heights within 
the development. 

38. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.

39. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

40. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th September, 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 9.35pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance.

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues.

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites.

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development
GOSE Government Office for the South East
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone
TPO Tree Preservation Order
LPA Local Planning Authority

USE CLASSES – Principal uses
A1 Retail Shop
A2 Financial & Professional Services
A3 Restaurants & Cafes
A4 Drinking Establishments
A5 Hot Food Takeaways
B1 (a) Offices
B1 (b) Research & Development
B1 (c ) Light Industrial
B2 General Industrial
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution
C1 Hotel, Guest House
C2 Residential Institutions
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions 
C3 Dwellinghouse
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation
D1 Non Residential Institutions
D2 Assembly & Leisure

OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS
WM Wesley McCarthy
PS Paul Stimpson
CS Chris Smyth
JD Jonathan Dymond
HA Howard Albertini
IH Ian Hann
NR Neetal Rajput
SB Sharon Belcher
AM Ann Mead
FI Fariba Ismat
FS Francis Saayeng

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Applic. No: P/16196/000
Registration 
Date:

21-May-2015 Ward: Upton

Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type:
13 week date:

Major
20th August 2015

Applicant: Shanly Homes Ltd

Agent: Mrs. Rosalind Gall, Kevin Scott Consultancy Ltd Centaur House, Ancells 
Business Park, Ancells Road, Fleet, Hampshire, GU51 2UJ

Location: 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2JL

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of three urban villas 
ranging from four to seven storeys to provide 122 apartments, 126 car 
parking spaces and associated landscaping

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Delegate to Planning Manager for the resolution of outstanding matters and completion of 
Sec 106 planning obligation. 

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



2.1 The three buildings proposed contain 120 two bedroom and 2 three bedroom flats. The 
middle building is 7 storeys high; the other two are 6 storeys high. The building at the north 
end steps down from 6 to 5 and then 3 storeys (above ground) on its north elevation with 
parking below ground level at this point on a slight gradient. The remainder of the car park 
is partly undercroft as the ground level slopes away from the north end of the site... 

2.2 At ground level the bulk of the site is taken up with the car park with the 3 buildings siting 
above creating a part undercroft and part open car park. The southern building (block 1) 
and middle building (block 2) have flats at ground level on the frontage. Entrances, bin 
stores and cycle stores are on the Windsor Road frontage. There is a landscape area along 
the frontage and wrapping round the south and north end of the site. On the fronta
[...]
:

1. Informatives to be completed

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager 

Applic. No: P/00789/028
Registration 
Date:

01-Jun-2015 Ward: Central

Officer: Francis Saayeng Applic type:
13 week date:

Major
31st August 2015

Applicant: Ms. Claire Freeland, BW Slough Ltd

Agent: Mr. James Buckley, TP Bennett 1, America Street, London, SE1 0NE

Location: 1 Brunel Way, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XL

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of five - storey office building (class 
B1a) with ancillary ground floor unit with flexible class A1 / A3 / A4 / D2 use; 
including 100 car parking spaces and associated servicing arrangements enhanced 
landscaping and associated public realm improvements and other associated 
works.

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 7



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

At its Meeting on 30th July 2015 Members deferred decision on this application to a 
future Committee meeting to allow further discussion  with the Applicant to achieve 
an improvement to the façade and character of the building.

The previous report is attached for information purposes.

Following a lengthy meeting attended by the developer, architects and planning 
consultant, a number of possible amendments were discussed together with a need 
to improve the presentation material so as to bring out the very high quality of the 
finished building and to better highlight those features which may not have been so 
apparent at the earlier meeting.

The following changes are being proposed:

1 - Warmer brick selection 

The applicant has revised the brick colour from a combination of 4 bricks which 
created a grey tone to a warmer combination of colours, (4 colour combination). This 
will be illustrated on revised CGI images and additional coloured elevations. The 
revised images will be available for presentation at Committee.

2 – Revised main entrance surround colour, to add prominence to the street 
scene 

The applicant has revised t
[...]
further 
enhance the appearance of the building. The developers and designers of the 
building have stressed the need to maintain good symmetry in design together with 
clean lines and crisp finishes. They have further argued that this approach to building 
including the use of brick rather than render or cladding is becoming more common 
in London and they are keen to bring this concept to provincial areas such as Slough, 
rather than to treat such areas differently. They are also confident that the finished 
building will be of a quality that will provide a good headquarters building which will 
attract a suitable occupier(s) with the accompanying economic spin offs for the town.

The presentation material is being updated to better depict the finished building 
through revised CGI images and better detailing. These will be available to display at 
Committee and will be posted on the Council’s web site for viewing by Members 
before the date of the Meeting.

It is considered that the proposed changes go some way to meeting the concerns of 
Members and officers are satisfied that the amendments sought will further enhance 
the appearance of a high quality building. On this basis the previous recommendation 
is reaffirmed, but with some minor changes:

That the application be delegated to the Planning Manager, finalising conditions 
completion of a S106 Agreement and final determination.

Page 27



**ORIGNAL REPORT ATTACHED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES**

Applic. No: P/00789/028
Registration Date: 01-Jun-2015 Ward: Central
Officer: Francis Saayeng Applic type:

13 week date:
Major
31st August 2015

Applicant: Ms. Claire Freeland, BW Slough Ltd

Agent: Mr. James Buckley, TP Bennett 1, America Street, London, SE1 0NE

Location: 1, BRUNEL WAY, SLOUGH, BERKS, SL1 1XL

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of five - storey office building (class 
B1a) with ancillary ground floor unit with flexible class A1 / A3 / A4 / D2 use; 
including 100 car parking spaces and associated servicing arrangements 
enhanced landscaping and associated public realm improvements and other 
associated works.

Recommendation : Delegated to Planning Manager

Page 28



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager, for consideration of outstanding 
consultations, any minor design changes, finalising conditions completion of a S106 
Agreement and final determination.

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is considered not to have an 
adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment for the reasons set out.

PART A: BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 The proposal is for demolition of existing building and erection of a five  storey office building 
(Class B1a) with rooftop plant room and ancillary ground floor unit with flexible Class A1 / A3 / 
A4 / D2 use.  Provision of 100 car parking spaces and associated servicing arrangements 
enhanced landscaping and associated public realm improvements and other associated 
works.

2.2 The application is accompanied by existing and proposed floor plans, site layout plans, 
elevations, sections and 3 “D” images. In addition the following supporting statements have 
been submitted:

 Design, Access and Heritage Statement 
 Transport Statement and Interim Travel Plan 
 Energy Strategy 
 Sustainability Statement (including BREEAM pre-assessment) 
 Air Quality Assessment 
 Phase 1 Contaminated Land Assessment 
 Drainage and SUDS Strategy 

2.3 Car parking for 100 vehicles is provided within the rear ground floor and mezzanine parking 
deck accessed directly from a new vehicular ingress/egress point from Brunel Way (east). 
Cycle storage is provided for 100 bicycles (with shower and changing facilities). 

2.4 A new landscaped perimeter is proposed including public realm improvements to Brunel Way. 
A roof top terrace to the north of the roof-space provides amenity space for the office 
accommodation and roof plant is provided wi
[...]
t, 
however further discussions are required with the applicant with respect to the timing of these 
contributions. 

8.0 SUMMARY

8.1 The principle of offices on this site is well established and complies with both national and 
local planning policies. The scheme is acceptable in terms of its design scale height bulk and 
massing. Detailed changes to the design of the scheme have improved its acceptability given 
its prominent siting and location opposite Slough railway station and will improve the heritage 
setting for this important listed building. The building combined with its associated public 
realm improvements will build upon those enhancements which have already been achieved 
through the Heart of Slough development project.

9.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION

9.1 Recommendation

9.2 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager, for consideration of outstanding 
consultations, any minor design changes, finalising conditions completion of a S106 
Agreement and final determination.

9.3 PART D: CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES

The main heads for proposed conditions are set out below but the final conditions and their 
wording is to be determined by the Planning Manager following the receipt of outstanding 
consultations and prior to final determination.

9.4 CONDITIONS:  
1. Time limit, 3 years

      2.    Approved Plans
      3.    Samples of materials

4.    Samples of Surface Materials
5.    Maximum Parking Provision 

      6.    Vision splays
      7.    Travel plan (Business)
      8.    Cycle parking
      9.    Ceiling Height  for Cycle  Store
      10    Landscaping  Scheme 
      11    Restriction on Use to B1(a) offices
      12    Working hours
      13    Construction Traffic Management Plan
      14    External lighting
      15    Landscaping Management Plan
      16    Noise – plant & air conditioning units
      17    Means of Access
.     18    Car Park Management and Servicing Plan
      19    No gates or Barriers to open across public highway  

20    Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations contained 
within: the energy statement, sustainability statement, Flood Risk Assessment, 
Drainage Strategy, Air Quality assessment and Interim Travel Plan

21   Electric vehicle charging points
22     Development to achieve BREEAM 
23     Restrict range of commercial/retail uses

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Applic. No: P/04915/012
Registration Date: 14-May-2015 Ward: Foxborough
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type:

13 week date:

Applicant: Rupert Ainsworth, Rontec Watford Ltd

Agent: Sian Butt, Pegasus Group Pegasus Group, Suite 4b, 113, Portland Street, 
Manchester, Greater Manchester, M1 6DW

Location: BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 8BB

Proposal: Application for variation of condition 7 of planning permission P/04915/008 
dated 22nd October 1997 to allow for 24 hour opening.

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 
consultees and all other relevant material considerations it is recommended grant limited 
period approval for 6 months and subject to further conditions.

1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it has been called in by Cllr 
Plenty who has concerns with regards the noise disturbances caused by extended 
opening hours.

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for the removal of a condition to planning permission 
P/04915/008 dated 22nd October 1997 which states 

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 8



“The premises shall only be open for customers or for the receipt and delivery of goods 
between the hours of 0700 and 2300 hours and not at any other time. 

REASON To ensure that the use of the premises does not prejudice the quiet enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their dwelling(s) by reason of noise or general disturbance”

2.2 This would therefore see the s
[...]
ed development does improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice and it is in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.  

Page 56



Applic. No: P/05343/002
Registration Date: 09-Jun-2015 Ward: Upton
Officer: Sharon Belcher Applic type:

8 week date:
4th August 2015

Applicant: Mr Chand Hassan

Location: 7 Quaves Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 7NX

Proposal: Construction of a single storey side extension.

Recommendation: Approve

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 9



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This application is a householder application of a type which would normally be determined 
under powers of officer delegation. However, as the applicant is an employee of Slough 
Borough Council that works closely with the Planning Section, the application is being 
brought before Members for determination.

1.2 The proposal complies with the Council adopted planning policies and guidelines and 
therefore is considered acceptable and is recommended for approval.  

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

Planning permission is sought for construction of a single storey side extension and an infill rear 
extension with flat roof and replace the 
existing pitched roof on garage with a flat roof. The proposal differs 
from the previously approved scheme in that the that the rear part is reduced in depth and does not 
attach to the existing rear garage.

3.0 Application Site

3.1

3.2

3.3

The proposal site is occupied by a two storey detached dwelling located on the northern 
side of Quaves Road. 

A side garage with hipped and pitched roof is located toward the mid point of the garden.  

The host dwelling has been extended by a single storey rear extension with flat roof. 

4.0 Site History

P/05343/001 CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE STOREY SIDE TO REAR EXTENSION 
AND CONVERSION OF EXISTING GARAGE TO UTILITY ROOM.

Approved with Conditions; Informatives  19-Feb-2015

5.0 Neighbour Notification

Neighbouring dwell
[...]
015

2014/00245/ENF 236, Wexham Road, Slough, SL2 5JP

HIGH WALL. (BELIEVED POSSIBLE OUTBUILDING)

Enforcement 
Notice 

Quashed

7th August 
2015

Page 62



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16
PLANNING COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 01/06/15 01/07/15 30/07/15 09/09/15 15/10/15 26/11/15 13/01/16 18/02/16 31/03/16 27/04/16

Ajaib P* P P

Bains P P P

Chaudhry P P Ap

Dar P P P

Davis P P P

M. Holledge P P P

Plenty P P P

Smith P P* P*

Swindlehurst P P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 63

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 2015
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough
	7 P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL
	8 P/04915/012 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, SL3 8BB
	9 P/05343/002 - 7 Quaves Road, Slough, SL3 7NX
	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Coad, Hussain and Usmani

PART I

41. Apologies for Absence 

None.

42. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of planning 
applications: P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough and P/00789/028 - 
1 Brunel Way, Slough, in that the applications sites were situated in their  
Ward. They advised that they would approach the applications with an open 
mind and debate and vote on the items.

Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of planning application: 
P/05343/002 - 7 Quaves Road, Slough in that he lived opposite the 
application site. He advised that he would approach the application with an 
open mind and debate and vote on the item.

Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of planning 
application: P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough, in that he had met 
with Shanley Homes in his capacity as Commissioner in the early stages of 
the application regarding matters of land transaction and principles of design. 
He had not been party to any discussion regarding the detailed application 
before the Committee and he advised that he would approach the application 
with an open mind and debate and vote on the item.

Councillor Plenty declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
planning application: P/04915/012 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, 
Slough in that the application site was situated in his Ward and he had ‘called 
in’ the application to the Committee. He addressed the Committee as Ward 
Member and then withdrew from the meeting whilst the application was 
debated by Members, taking no part in the discussion or vote.

43. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.



Planning Committee - 09.09.15

44. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th July, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record.

45. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

46. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet.

It was noted that Planning Application:P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, 
Slough, was situated in the Central Ward and not Upton Ward as shown on 
the agenda.  Members in both Wards had been made aware of this error.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough;  two Objectors, the 
Applicant’s Agent, a Ward Member, and a ‘Rule 30’ Member addressed the 
Committee.

Application: P/04915/012 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough; two 
Objectors, the Applicant’s Agent, and the Ward Councillor addressed the 
Committee.  A further Councillor also addressed the Committee under ‘Rule 
30’.

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

47. P/16196/000 - 83-127 Windsor Road, Slough 

Application Decision
Demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of three urban villas 
ranging from four to seven storeys to 
provide 122 apartments, 126 car 
parking spaces and associated 
landscaping.

Deferred to a future Committee 
meeting to allow further discussion  
with the Applicant to achieve an 
improved parking ratio and a decrease 
in the height of the three blocks of 
apartments.



Planning Committee - 09.09.15

48. P/04915/012 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, SL3 8BB 

Application Decision
Application for variation of condition 7 
of planning permission P/04915/008 
dated 22nd October 1997 to allow for 
24 hour opening.

Approved for a limited period of six 
months subject to further conditions.  
Subsequent application to be referred 
to the Committee for approval.

(Councillor Plenty left the meeting at 8.25 pm whilst the Committee debated 
and voted on the above application. Councillor Plenty re-joined the meeting at 
9.00 pm after the Committee had reached a decision on the application).

49. P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 

Application Decision
Demolition of existing building and 
erection of five - storey office building 
(Class B1a) with ancillary ground floor 
unit with flexible class A1 / A3 / A4 / 
D2 use; including 100 car parking 
spaces and associated servicing 
arrangements enhanced landscaping 
and associated public realm 
improvements and other associated 
works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for the finalising of conditions, 
completion of a S106 Agreement and 
final determination.

50. P/05343/002 - 7 Quaves Road, Slough, SL3 7NX 

Application Decision
Construction of a single storey side 
extension.

Approved.

51. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.

52. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

53. Date of Next Meeting 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.30 pm).

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th October, 2015.


